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SOURCE AND CONTENT 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy 
tatories, concen&rated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold stor-
ages, meat packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of 
chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms 
are required to report all stocks heid in their own establishrnts or in spe-
cially rented rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of 
the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtain9d with the 
co-operation of the provincial governments. 
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STO CKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS - MAY 1, 1952 	1. 

CREAMERY BUI'I'ER 

At the opening of business on May 1, 1952 the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 17,137,000 lb. Cold Storage warehouses 
had in store 11,132,000 lb. while dairy factories held 5,830,000 lb. Butter 
in transit amounted to 175,000 lb. The summary total was higher than last year 

by 7.0 million pounds. The five year average of May 1 stocks is 13,941,000 lb. 
The April 1952 "out-of-storage" movement was 221 thousand pounds as compared 
with an opposite movement of 326 thousand pounds last year. 

CHEESE 
The total stocks of cheese were 27,409,000 lb., consisting of 

2o,825,OLO lb. Canadian, 1,470,000 lb. imported and 114,000 lb. in transit. 
The summary total was higher than last year by 9.3 million pounds and shcmed 
a net "into-storage" movement of 488 thousand pounds for April 1, 1952. 

CO1tCEN2RATED MILK PRODUCTS 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers 
amounted to 15,839,000 lb. which was an increase of 11.4 million pounds over 
last year. The apparent net "into-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk 
for April 152 was 2.9 million pounds. The chief by-product skim-milk powder 
amounted to 5,588,000 lb. an increase of 3.2 million pounds over last year and 
an increase of 173 thousand pounds over last month. Ice cream stocks amounted 
to 924,000 gallons as compared with 852,000 gallons on May 1, 1951. Stocks of 
frozen cream amounted to 205,000 lb. on May 1, 1952. 

EGGS 
The May 1, 1952 report shows 325,000 cases of cold storage eggs, 

81,000 cases of fresh eggs and 7,000 cases of shell eggs in transit. Frozen 
eggs totalled 7,134,000 lb. being 3.0 million pounds higher than the 1951 
figure. The riot "into-storaget' movement for April 1952 was 466 thousand pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 191 thousand pounds ding April 1951. 

DRESSED POULTRY 

The summary total of poultry stocks on May 1, 1952 was higher 
than last year by 12.6 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement of 4.3 
million pounds is shown for the month of April 1952. Chickens in stock amount-
ed to 8,980,000 lb., fowl to 6,840,000 lb. and turkeys 4,133,000 lb., not in-
cluding estimates. There were 75,000 lb. dressed poultry in transit on May 1, 
1952. 



2, 	 STOCKS OF BUITPER 

in cold storages and dairy factories in Canada - May 1, 1952 

May 1, 1952 	April 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pourds - 

CML4DA TOTAL 	17.137 17,358 10,146 
IN COLD STORJES 11 ,  132 11,950 3,895 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 5,830 5,128 5,726 
IN TRANSIT 175 280 525 

Prince Bdward Island TOTAL 119 114 59 
In Gold Storages 41 69 10 
In Dairy Factories 78 45 49 

lova Søotia TOTAL 265 435 209 
In Cold Storages 197 280 114 
In Dairy Factories 68 155 95 

New Brunswick TOTAL 343 522 163 
In Cold Storages 227 328 20 
In Dairy Factories 116 194 143 

uebec TOTAL 7.511 7,811 2,329 
In Cold Storages 5,948 6,633 1,152 
In Dairy Factories 1,563 1,178 1,177 

Ontario TOTAL 3,413 3,134 2,752 
In Gold Storages 2,138 1,774 1,183 
In Dairy Factories 1,275 1,360 1 1 569 

Manitoba TOTAL 1,176 1,082 876 
In Cold Storages 599 621 336 
In Dairy Factories 577 461 540 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 1,366 975 1,086 
In Cold Storages 19 51 22 
In Dairy Factories 1,347 924 1,064 

Alberta TOTAL 820 870 1,415 
In Cold Storages 233 276 604 
In Dairy Factories 587 594 811 

British Columbia 	TOTAL 1,949 2,135 732 
In Gold Storages 1,730 1,918 454 
In Dairy Factories 219 217 278 

5 Your 	vorage 1947-51 13,941 

DAIRY BUTMR 	 LB. - - 412 
EEY BUTTER 	th. 81,000 46,000 33,000 



STOCKS OF -SE 	 3. 

in cold storages and dairy factories in C-anada - May 1, 1952 

May 1, 1952 
Preliminary 

April 1, 	1952 

Revised 
May 1, 1951 

- thousand 	pounds - 

CANADA TOTAL 27,409 26,921 18,106 
IN COLD STORM.S 24,586 24,632 15,276 
IN DAIRY FACTORIES 2,709 1,757 2,450 
IN TRANSIT 114 532 380 

Prince Edward Island TOTAL  12 
In Cold Storages 8 
In Dairy Factories - 

- 4 

Nova Scotia TOTAL 63 54 73 
In Cold Storages 63 54 73 

New Brunswick TOTAL 106 101 136 
In Gold Storages 65 64 69 
In Dairy Factories 41 37 67 

uebec TOTAL 10,240 9,921 6,210 
In Cold Storages 10,068 9,834 6,038 
In Dairy Factories 172 87 172 

Ontario TOTAL 13,850 13,078 8,912 
1n Cold Storages 11,981 12,010 7,186 
In Dairy Factories 1,869 1,068 1,726 

ianitoba TOTAL 742 806 499 
In Cold Storages 666 769 461 
In Dairy Factories 76 37 38 

Saskatchewan TOTAL 180 233 224 
In C-old Storages 88 128 92 
In Dairy Factories 92 105 132 

Alberta 	TOTAL 1,403 1,533 1,110 
In C-old Storages 1,015 1,172 832 
In Dairy Factories 388 361 278 

British Go1uxibia 	TOTAL 711 663 550 
In Cold Storages 640 601 517 
In Dairy Factories 71 62 33 

IMPORT 	CHEESE 
(Included in above figures) 1,470 1,799 428 

/ Less than three firm reporting this item therefore the figures cannot be released. 



4. 	STOCKS OF ICE CREAM AND E1OZN CREAM IN COLD STORAGES 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - MAY 1, 1952 

May 1, 1952 April 1, 1952 May 1, 1951 
Preliminary Revised 

- thousand gallons - 

STOCKS OF ICE CREAM 
(or mix equivalent) 

CANADA 924 771 852 

Prince Edward Island 4 3 2 
Nova Scotia 38 30 41 
New Brunswick 16 13 13 
quebec 252 172 184 
Ontario 347 332 363 
Manitoba. 	. 59 44 57 
Saskatchewan 52 42 48 
Alberta 63 55 53 
British Columbia 93 80 91 

- thousand pounds - 

STOCKS OF FROZEN CREAM 
(in pounds of cream) 

uebec 56 121 . 	 1 

Ontario 142 179 145 

Other Provinces 7 2 2 

ALL CMDA TOTAL 205 302 148 



STOCKS OF CONCENTRATED MIlK IN COlD STORAGES, WARBIOUSES 	5. 
AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA OWNED AND HELD BY/OR FOR MANUFACTURERS 

MAY 1, 1952 
with comparative figures for last year and last month 

May 1, 1952 	April 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 - 
Preliminary 	Revised. 

- thousand pounds - 

CONCENTRATED WHOlE MILK 

Condensed Whole Milk 1,213 1,180 1,244 
Case 769 827 741 
Bulk 444 353 503 

Evaporated Whole Milk 15 0 839 12,962 	/ 4,415 

Whole Milk Powder i,sss 1514 1,704 
Spray Process 1,501 	/ 1,369 1,549 
Roller Process 64 145 155 

CONCENTRATED MILK BY-PRODUCTS 

Skini Milk 1,151 975 610 
Condensed 268 204 220 
Evaporated 883 771 390 

Skimmilk Powder _5,588 5,415 2,361 
Human Food: 	Spray Process 3,207 	/ 3,162 1,299 

Roller Process in Bags 266 160 94 
It 	 it 	in 	Bbls. 1,940 1,817 948 

Animal Feed 175 276 20 

Buttermilk Powder 	 505 	302 	137 
Casein 	 1 2 600 	1,501 	133 
Whey Powder 	 127 	119 	691 

/ There were also on hand 8,262,000 lb. of Evaporated Whole Milk in the hands of 
ho1esa1ers, but not included hero. 

/ Estimates included in these figures are as follows: Whole Milk Powder Spray Process 
70,000 lb. •Skirnnirlk Powder: Spray Process 115,000 lb. Roller Process in bbls. 
15,000 lb. Buttermilk Powder 80,000 lb. 



6. 	EGGS IN COU) STORAGES AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA - May 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and for last month 

May 1, 	Apr. 1 	May 1, 	May 1, 	Apr. 1, 	ML. y I, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 

Pre liminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand cases - 	- thousand cases - 

COlD STORAGE 1ESH 

CANADA 325 	/ 244 133 81 	/ 71 53 
Marit1xis - - 

- 2 2 2 
uebec 4 2 7 8 7 

Ontario 112 104 70 18 23 15 
Manitoba 94 62 27 16 13 8 
Saskatchewan 33 24 8 II U 8 
Alberta 56 38 20 16 9 8 
British Colwnbia 12 6 5 5 5 

May 1, 1952 	Apr, 1, 	May 1, 
Preliminary 	1952 	1951 

Revised 
- thousand pounds - 

FRON WHOLE YOLX WHITES T(YPAL TOTAL TOTAL 

CANADA 5,505 	/ 750 879 7,134 6,668 4,136 
Maritimas 162 2 33 197 192 91 
uebec 1,956 314 344 2,614 2,437 1,431 

Ontario 1,760 224 345 2,329 2,313 1,557 
Manitoba sos 57 90 652 697 642 
Saskatchewan 283 40 20 343 192 131 
Alberta 552 47 26 625 539 97 
British Columbia 232 66 21 319 298 187 

May 1, 1952 	April 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 
EGG STJM11ARY 	 Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand cases - 

Shell Eggs 406 315 186 
In Transit (page 13) 7 2 9 
Frozen Eggs (38.5 1. per case) 185 173 107 

TOTAL 598 490 302 

/ These figures include estimates or ii,000 cases of Cold Storage Eggs, 6,000 cases 
Eresh Eggs and Frozan Eggs, Whole, 55,000 lb. for firms failing to report on time. 
Tbess estimates are not included in the data of the individual provinces. 
.Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 



STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULI'RY PRODUC2S IN 9 CITIES 	 7. 
MAY 1, 1952 

with comparative figures for last year and revised totals for last month 

BUTTER 	 C1IJfIESE j/ 	 EGGS 	(000 cases) 
Creamery (000 lb.) Cheddar (000 lb.) 	Cold Storage Fresh 
May 1, 	May 1, May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 
1952 	1951 - 1952 	1951 	1952 	1951 	1952 

749 130 101 8 
- 1 

5,282 1,040 9,942 6,025 - 
- 6 

1,847 1,010 1,857 1,240 
- 8 

753 474 671 467 26 15 
55 57 71 70  V 2 3 

408 142 74 91 6 2 3 
311 645 596 381 42 15 9 

71 165 444 466 10 3 5 
1,785 541 565 434 V 6 

11,261 4,204 14,321 9,182 176 54 54 

uebec 
Mont.real 
Toronto 
f(innipeg 
Regina 
Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

Apr. 1, 1952 
(revised) 	 11 9 678 	 14,607 	 125 	 46 

kay 1, 1932 May 1, 1951 
FROZEN EGGS (000 lb.) i1101E YOLK WHITES TOTAL TOTAL 

uebec 819 25 43 887 65 
Montrea1 867 289 296 1,452 1,323 
Toronto 873 110 206 1,189 1,047 
Winnipeg 505 57 90 652 641 
Regina 57 V V ( 30 

askatoon 72 
- V ( 40 

Edmonton 300 44 20 364 57 
Calgary 166 V V 175 40 
Vancouver 222 66 16 304 180 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3,881 615 696 5,192 3,423 

Apr. 1, 1952 
(revised) 3,814 425 736 4,975 

Note: Jf the preliniinery Total for Canada at May 1, 1952 the above cities' stocks were: 
Creamery Butter 66.4 % Cheese 52.5 fo Shell Eggs 56.7 	Frozen Eggs 72.8 % 

A/ Imported cheese on hand totalled 1,146,000 lb. on May 1, 1952 1,329,000 lb. on April 1, 
1952 and 428,000 lb. ::n May 1, 1951. 
Less than three firris reporting this ita. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in Total. 

/ Including New Westminster. 



8. 	 DRESSED POULTRY 

SPOOKS IN COLD STORAGES, KILLING PLN1 

with comparative figures 

	

May 1, 	Apr. 1, 	May 1, 	May i, 	Apr. 1, 	May 1, 

	

1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

	

TOTAL 	 BRO TIERS 

CANADA 22.751 	/ 27,007 10,071 556 728 421 

Maritimss 1,475 1,858 336 19 25 7 
4.ue 3,560 4,444 2,634 142 234 234 
Ontaiio 6,884 8,240 3,266 199 285 103 
Manitoba 5,468 6,531 1,752 70 83 9 
Saskatchewan 1,039 1,916 311 V 3 - 

Alberta 1,670 2,610 1,136 91 57 18 
British Columbia 1 1 255 1,408 636 35 41 50 

CHIQKENS YOWL 

CANADA 8.980 11,538 3,710 6,840_ 8,305 2,216 

Mantises 729 956 194 489 618 35 
uebec 1,707 2,084 1,223 606 735 218 

Ontario 3 1 501 4,266 1,179 2,511 2,902 1,287 
Manitoba 2,000 2,387 591 1,878 2,224 232 
Saskatchewan 432 978 74 288 492 29 
Alberta 414 660 333 538 762 323 
British Columbia 197 207 116 530 572 92 

DUCKS GEESE 

CANADA 230 222 116 148 164 181 

Maritimes 9 4 2 30 25 4 
uebeo 114 106 36 4 4 31 

Ontario 51 47 46 17 19 14 
Majiitoba os" 50 21 61 68 81 
Saskatchewan 1 2 2 2 2 3 
Alberta 6 7 5 28 37 30 
British Golumbia 3 6 4 6 9 18 

/ Less than three firms reporting this it em. The figures therefore cannot be shown 
separately but are included in 'Vnclassifiod.' 



MAY 1, 1952 	 9 . 

AND DAIRY FACTORIES IN CANADA 

f or last year and last month 

May 1, 	Apr. 1, 	May 1, 	May 1, 	Apr. 1, 	May 1, 
1952 	1952 	1951 	1952 	1952 	1951 

	

Preliminary Revised 	Preliminary Revised 
- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TURKEYS 	UNCLASSIFIED 

CA1ADA 4133 5,355 3,161 464 695 266 

Maritimes 189 216 85 10 14 9 
UaoeC 972 1,260 879 15 21 13 

Ontario 473 643 594 132 78 43 
Manitoba 1,255 1,503 712 157 216 106 
Saskatchewan 192 312 116 124 127 87 
Alberta 589 858 425 5 229 2 
British Columbia 463 563 350 21 10 6 

POULTRY SUMMARY 

May 1, 1952 	April 1, 1952 May 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 

Canadian (as above) 
Imported 
In Transit (page 13) 

TOTAL 

	

22,751 / 	27,007 	10,071 
- 	-, 	10 
75 	100 	100 

	

22,826 	27,10? 	10,181 

/ These figures include an estinte of 1,400,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 
time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific Provinces. 



10. 	 STOCKS OF DRESSED POULTRY IN 

with comparative figures for last 

May 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 	May 1, 1952 May 1, 1951 
Prelinimary 	Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

TOTAL 	 BROILERS 

quebec 509 270 31 10 
Montreal 2 9 736 2,169 105 113 
Toronto 3,588 2,308 159 72 
Winnipeg 5,399 1,748 65 9 
Regina & Saskatoon 404 203 - 

Edmonton 878 777 23 2 
Calgary 698 345 68 16 
Vancouver 	j/ 1,051 525 25 47 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 16,438 	/ 8,345 476 269 

Apr. 	1, 1952 (revised) 19,350 591 

CHICKENS FOWL 

296 88 66 28 
1,220 1,093 509 181 
1,501 783 1,605 1,029 
1,970 589 1,863 230 

106 50 96 19 
246 215 303 255 
150 116 213 66 
192 92 517 71 

5,681 3,026 5,172 1,879 

7,277 6 9 295 

uebec 
Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Calgary 
Vancouver / 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

Apr. 1, 1952 (revised) 

/ Including New Westminstor. 
/ This total includes an estimate of 1,175,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 



NINE CITIES OF GMADA - MAY 1, 1952 
	

11. 

year and comparative totals for last month 

May 1, 1952 	May., 1951 	May 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 
Preliminary 	Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 	- thousand pounds - 

DUCKS 	 GEESE 

Q,uebec 
Montreal 
Toronto 
winnipeg 
Regina & Saskatoon 
Edmonton 
Ca igar y 
Vancouver / 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 

13 - 

111 21 4 
39 37 8 
47 21 60 

1 3 24 
4 2 4 
1 3 5 

203 	100 
	

105 

31 
3 

81 

22 
8 

14 

159 

Apr. 1, 1952 (revised) 	201 	 128 

TURKS 'i5 UI' CLPSSI FlED 

uebec 113 131 3 - 

1iontreal 778 722 9 8 
Toronto 245 351 31 33 
1nnipeg 1,251 712 143 106 

Regina & Saskatoon 80 48 122 86 
Edmonton 278 279 3 1 
Calgary 257 136 2 1 
Vancouver 	/ 292 272 19 6 

TOTAL 9 CITIES 3294 2,671 332 241 

Apr. 1, 1952 (revised) 4233 625 

/ Including New Westminster. 
/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be shown 

separately out are inclt4ed in "unclassified." 



12, 	 C ARLO ADS 

BUTI'ER, CHEESE, EGGS AND 

reported by 

with comparative figures 

May 1, 1952 	April 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

- thousand pounds - 

IN TRANSIT 	 BUTTER 

CANADA 	 175 	280 	525 

Maritime Provinces 35 35 70 
quebec - - 35 
OntariO - - 175 
Manitoba 35 35 - 

Saskatchewan 55 105 
Alberta 35 35 - 

British GoluIuDia 70 140 140 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal - - 

Edmonton 35 - - 

Vancouver - 25 105 

IN TRANSIT CHEESE 

CANADA 114 532 380 

Maritime Provinces - - 76 
Quebec - 152 76 
Ontario 38 76 76 
Maritoba 38 114 114 
Saskatchewan - 114 38 
Alberta - 38 - 

British Columbia 38 38 - 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	38 	38 
Winnipeg 	 - 	76 	114 
Vancouver 	 38 	38 	- 

/ Figures for "Terminals" inclided with 'In Transit.' 



MAY 1, 1952 
	

13. 

POULTRY IN TRANSIT IN CPINADA 

Railway Companies 

for last year and last month 

May 1, 1952 	April 1, 1952 	May 1, 1951 
Preliminary 

cases 	cu,os 	cases 

IN TRANSIT 
	

EGGS 

CANADA 6,600 1,800 9,000 

Maritime Provinces - - 600 
quebec - - 1,800 
Ontario 1,800 - 600 
Manitoba 2,400 - - 

Saskatchewan 1 1 800 600 - 

Alberta - 600 - 

British Columbia 600 600 6,000 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal 	 - 	- 	1,800 
Toronto 	 - 	- 	600 
Vinnipeg 	 1,800 	- 	- 
Vancouver 	 - 	600 	3,600 

IN 2RANsIT 
	

POULTRY 

- thousand pounds - 

CANADA 	 75 	100 	100 

Maritime Provinces 	 - 	- 	25 
.uebec 	 - 	25 	- 
Ontario 	 25 	50 	50 
Manitoba 	 - 	25 	- 
Saskatchewan 	 25 	 - 
Alberta 	 25 	- 	25 

At Principal Railway Terminals / 

Montreal - 25 - 

Toixito - - 25 

!/ Figures for "Terminals" included with 'In Transit.' 

Average Net V'eights per Carloads Butter 	Cheese Eggs Poultry 
lb. 	lb. cases lb. 

Domestic 35,000 	38,000 600 25,000 
Export 44,800 	38,000 600 25,000 

These average weights are in accordance with order of Transport Controller TC04F 
5503-506 
10-5-52 
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